## TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN CAMDEN COUNTY

## RESOLUTION TO VOID CONTRACT WITH COMMAND COMPANY INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$823,292.85 FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN THE PENNSAUKEN/MERCHANTVILLE MULIT USE TRAIL PROJECT FEDERAL PROJECT TAP-D00S (374) (Res. 2022-418)

**WHEREAS**, the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) has allocated certain Federal funds for the Township of Pennsauken the Pennsauken/Merchantville Multi Use Trail Project Federal Project No. TAP-D00S (374); and

**WHEREAS**, McCormick Taylor provided a Bid Analysis on October 25 2022 that recommended the contract be awarded to Command Co. Inc.; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township awarded Command Company the contract in Resolution 2022.418 on November 3, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, after NJDOT review it was determined there were no responsible bidders; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council of the Township of Pennsauken in the County of Camden and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- The contract for the Township of Pennsauken the Pennsauken/Merchantville Multi Use Trail Project Federal Project No. TAP-D00S (374) a Federally funded improvement project with funds being administered by the NJDOT be and same is hereby voided to Command Co. Inc., 1318 Antwerp Avenue, Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215 in the amount of \$823,292.85.
- 2. Voiding of this contract to Command Co. Inc. is based upon the review from the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation.
- 3. The Township Administrator and Township Clerk of the Township of Pennsauken are hereby directed to void said contract for the Township of Pennsauken.
- 4. The certified check and bid bond of the unsuccessful bidder are to be returned.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK